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Hawaii District Land Office
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Re: Uncle Billy’s Hilo Bay Hotel - 201 Banyan Drive, Hilo, Hawaii (“Uncle Billy’s"”) -
Tax Map Keys: (3) 2-1-005:033, 034, 035 and 045 - Request for Proposal (“RFP")

Aloha Chair Case, Mr. Heit, and Board Members:

This letter is submitted on behalf of Tower Development, Inc., a Hawaii corporation (“Tower”),
which is the developer of the current Lessee for the Grand Naniloa Resort, a DoubleTree by Hilton
(“Naniloa Hilton"), which is located at 93 Banyan Drive, Hilo, Hawaii 96720. Tower is honored to
respond to the RFP and offer our expertise to further assist DLNR in the redevelopment of Uncle
Billy’s and the Banyan Drive corridor, which should beautify Hilo and stimulate economic growth.
Tower’s proposal (“Proposal”) is attached hereto below.

We look forward to this opportunity to further the beautification of Banyan Drive, Hilo and Island
of Hawaii.

G <

Edward L. Bushor Stuart L. Miller
Chief Executive Officer President
Tower Development, Inc. Tower Development, Inc.

cc: Kevin E. Moore, Department of Land and Natural Resources
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Request for Proposal

PROIJECT: Uncle Billy’s Hilo Bay Hotel
ADDRESS: 201 Banyan Drive, Hilo, Hawaii (“Uncle Billy’s” or “Property”)
TAX MAP KEYS: (3) 2-1-005:033, 034, 035 and 045

Introduction:

On behalf of Tower Development, Inc. (“Tower”), the current lessee for the
Grand Naniloa Resort a DoubleTree by Hilton (“Hilton”), Tower has already
commenced the redevelopment of Banyan Drive with its good faith efforts
to invest and fully renovate the Naniloa into the Hilton.

Tower is committed to continue the Banyan Drive redevelopment with the
next phase being redevelopment of both the Uncle Billy’s and Country Club
sites. We appreciate you issuing the RFP, and are confident that Tower is
the appropriate, and qualified developer to complete the redevelopment of
both Uncle Billy’s and Country Club. Through its extensive experience in
demolition, renovation, environmental remediation, construction,
development, financing, its relationship with DLNR and its experience
working on the Island of Hawaii, and specifically Banyan Drive makes this
project and Tower a unique and rare match.

We have been planning the redevelopment of Uncle Billy’s since February
2016 when we first submitted our proposal to DLNR and have procured a
qualified team to complete the project for the benefit of the County, State,
Hilo and the surrounding community.

Submission Requirements:

Each qualified applicant shall submit a renovation / operation proposal,
which proposal shall include: (1) a demolition / partial demolition and/or
repair / renovation plan; (2) an economic proposal; and (3) a business plan.
The renovation / operation proposal shall include the information and
materials requested below and shall be organized in a manner that is
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consistent with the headings and sequence presented below. Applicants
shall each submit five (5) hard copies and one electronic copy on a CD of
their renovation / operation proposals.

1. EUSHISHE. Aoove
2. _ Provide an executive summary of the critical

aspects of the applicant’s renovation / operation proposal.

Tower’s development and operation plan for the Property includes: (1)
Developing a Hampton Inn & Suites by Hilton in compliance with all
relevant laws governing public lands (see attached letter of support from
Hilton); (2) Tower will substantially renovate, repair, and rebuild where
necessary (we estimate 1/3 of the existing buildings will need to be
demolished), to the first-class standards of the Naniloa or better. Based
on Tower’s experience at the Naniloa, Tower is uniquely qualified to
minimize demolition and maximize the utility of existing structures; (3)
Tower will operate the entire Property as a Hotel and as a second option,
if DLNR requests or considers need for apartment units, Tower is more
than happy to equally improve the Project to implement as many
apartment units as sought by DLNR; (4) Tower will have its existing
management company that currently operates the Naniloa Property,
which is Aimbridge/Evolution Hospitality, manage the Property; (5)
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subleases for the property could be implemented for food and beverage
and tourism activities; and (6) Tower intends to employ between 30-50
employees in the new Hotel operations.

3. F
. Provide the applicant’s renovation / operation plan

for the Subject Property. The renovation / operation plan must
address all health, safety and welfare issues identified in the SSFM
Report, Erskine Report, County Department of Public Works, Building
Division NOV, and County Fire Inspection Record. The renovation /

operation plan must also include the following plans, information,
and details:

a. - Provide a conceptual site plan showing the building
elevations and floor plan of each as demolished / partially
demolished and/or repaired / renovated, and the uses
provided for (provide three full size copies, 1"= 20' scale; and 5
half-size copies).

- The Site Plan shall consist of the exact same building
envelopes. The one exception could be the removal of a
portion of certain buildings that may be deemed not
capable of renovation. If any portion of a building is
removed it, it will be replaced with grass and park areas.
Our plan is to renovate the makai end of each building and
stabilize the buildings and construct new fire rated exit stair
enclosures that currently exist on the makai end of the
building.

- See Attached Exhibit “A”

b. _ Provide a narrative description of the

renovation / operation proposal, including but not limited to
the following:

Descriptions of the proposed project and proposed uses;
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1.

Proposed Project and Proposed Use - Hampton Inn & Suites by Hilton
(see attached letter of support from Hilton):

Tower will operate the entire Property as a Hotel and as a second
option, if DLNR requests or considers a need for apartment units,
Tower is more than happy to equally improve the Project to
implement as many apartment units as sought by DLNR.

. Parking: A key element of the development that Tower can provide is

a sublease of a portion of Tower’s golf course parking to the Property,
if Tower is selected. The requirement of 214 parking spaces cannot be
satisfied without the use of the golf course. There is not adequate
parking on the subject site for complying with current requirements of
entitlements for a hotel. Thus, Tower is uniquely capable to guaranty
parking requirements to provide unlimited parking on Tower’s golf
course parking areas. Tower will enter into a long-term sublease
agreement with the Grand Naniloa at the golf course for parking and
valet services to comply with current building codes, and hotel
customer expectations to allow for a minimum to meet building code,
guest, and employee requirements.

. Building Height; Setbacks; Floor Areas: Tower shall meet current

governmental requirements based on maintaining substantially
similar building configuration. Tower is an expert in renovating and
using current structures, similar to Tower’s development at the
Naniloa.

Restaurant lease: 1 Food and Beverage venue is likely needed.

. Retail Lease: 1 sundries shop and tourism activities leases are likely

needed.

. Swimming Pool: The existing pool will be fully renovated and left in its

current location.
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7. Project Design & Aesthetics: The Project will be designed to fit into
the natural beauty of the Hilo Bay, Waiakea peninsula, Banyan Drive,
the greater Hilo area, and Hamakua Coast. Tower prides itself on being
a sustainable developer, and to embody, and incorporate the
elements of the existing structures and surrounding areas. We will
implement design ideas, elements such as recycled and repurposed
elements from the community the same way we used abandoned
wood on the site of the Naniloa for all of the lobby tables. This project
is no different than the Naniloa, where we sought to implement design
aesthetics from the culture and history of Hilo (using Hula as the
theme for the Naniloa). Tower has a strong emphasis on cultural
sensitivity, and the historical significance for each of its developments
as they relate to the community and specific site.

An outline of the renovation / operation program and phases:

1. Renovation Program and Phases: The renovation program will
include:

a. Single phase of development. Tower will demolish
approximately 1/3 of the buildings which consists of the
southwestern building/rooms and substantially renovate the
balance of the Project to the standards of the Naniloa.

b. Renovation Program.

i. 100-125 rooms (according to Hilton standards, which can

be supplied in supplemental package)

ii. 214 parking spaces (sublease with sister property and
Naniloa golf course)

iii. Lobby (according to Hilton standards, which can be
supplied in supplemental package)

iv. Restaurant (according to Hilton standards, which can be
supplied in supplemental package)

v. Marketplace (according to Hilton standards, which can be
supplied in supplemental package)

vi. Pool. Use existing pool area and enhance to modern
standards.
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vii. Sea level enhancements. Tower will enhance the makai
side of the Property at the pool area with applicable sea
level enhancements to ensure naturally designed
protections (designed as park benches and seating area).

viii. Exterior/Elevation. See attached elevation which will
include Hilton first class standards.

2. Operation: Tower will operate the entire Property as a Hotel and as a
second option, if DLNR requests or considers need for apartment
units, Tower is more than happy to equally improve the Project to
implement as many apartment units as sought by DLNR; (4) Tower will
have its existing management company that currently operates the
Naniloa Property, which is Aimbridge/Evolution Hospitality, manage
the Property; (5) subleases for the property could be implemented for
food and beverage and tourism activities; and (6) Tower intends to
employ between 50-70 employees in the new Hotel operations.

Statements indicating how the renovation / operation plan satisfies
DLNR’s demolition / partial demolition and/or repair / renovation and
operation objectives;

1. Maximize Existing Improvements. Maintaining the existing site
plan and room count (to the extent possible) satisfies DLNR’s
objectives by maximizing the number of rooms that currently exist
with minimal demolition and maximum renovation of interior and
exterior items.

Descriptions of the benefits to be realized by the State and the Banyan
Drive community as a result of the proposed project;

2. Grant of parking lot from Naniloa to Reed’s Bay Park. Tower is
prepared to provide 1 acre for additional parking for the park.

3. Grant of trail rights through and across the Naniloa golf course
for the Hilo Bayfront Trails. Tower is prepared to provide 1 acre
of additional trails through and across the golf course from the
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corner of Banyan Drive and HWY 19 to the southern side of the
golf course at a location determined by Hilo Bayfront trails (at
their discretion).

4. Dedicate golf course to DLNR and County for cultural, Hula,
conferencing, and public use. Tower is prepared to negotiate in
the Development Agreement on how best to use the existing golf
course for the public benefit.

Any other pertinent information regarding the renovation / operation
plan.

5. Dual Development Agreement Plan. Tower proposes to negotiate
a dual development plan for Uncle Billy’s and Country Club to
allow for Tower to absorb the entire cost of the demolition
related to Uncle Billy’s in order to save such costs for the State of
Hawaii.

6. Tower is the only proven Hilo entity. Tower is willing to commit
the resources to complete “full renovations” as compared to
“Band-Aid” renovations of our competitors. We are aware of
other projects owned by competitors in Hilo, that for years
remain unrenovated. Tower believes that if you’re willing to own
real estate there is a moral obligation to improve it at the highest
level for the community of Hilo. Tower recently acquired the
dilapidated Waiakea Villas in Hilo and is completing a full
renovation of the exterior and interior units to allow renters to
experience brand new apartment units. As you are aware, the
commercial area of Waiakea Villas is not owned by Tower and has
remained unrenovated for numerous years and is an eyesore.
DLNR can be assured by retaining Tower that it will not allow
eyesores to continue along Banyan Drive or anyplace Tower
becomes the owner.

C. _ Explain how the proposed project

and uses are consistent with the County’s requirements and
restrictions for the Special Management Area.
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i. Tower will maintain the existing boundaries and
aesthetics consistent with the current SMA
requirements. Any further SMA entitlement
requirements will be satisfied by Tower.

d. _ Provide the proposed design

standards for the project, describing the character of the
project, and other design features such as lighting,
landscaping, signage, etc. If applicable, describe how the
project will incorporate smart growth and green development
principles.

i. Hilton brand standards (consistent with the Naniloa).

s _ If the proposed project will be implemented in

phases, provide renderings of the proposed development
phases and estimated time periods for each phase.

i. Phases. Tower estimates 3 months for development
agreement, 6 months for lease approval, and 18
months for design, DLNR approval, and permitting, and
2 years for construction.

f. Protection of Shoreline Areas and Coastal Waters. Describe

how the renovation / operation proposal will preserve and
protect the shoreline areas (including protecting public access
to the shoreline) and coastal waters.
i. Tower will preserve the shoreline in its consisting
condition without any planned construction or impacts.
ii. Tower will work with DLNR to implement any sea level
enhancements as determined by DLNR.
iii. Tower will allow shoreline access as determined by
DLNR.

o- ISHNCRSSNOHERIRIORMANON. Provide any other

information, plans, illustrations, and/or renderings that would
assist DLNR in visualizing the proposed project.
i. See attached Exhibit B for Elevation of Building.

93 Banyan Dr., Hilo, Hawaii 96720 www.tfowerdevcon.com



November 30, 2020
Page 10

h. COMIMUNIIBENABHLS. Describe any additional benefits arising

from and unique to applicant’s proposed use of the Subject
Property that will benefit the community of Banyan Drive, Hilo,
and Hawaii Island.

i. Grant of parking lot from Naniloa to Liliuokalani Park.
Tower is prepared to provide 1 acre for additional
parking for the park.

ii. Grant of parking lot from Naniloa to Reed’s Bay Park.
Tower is prepared to provide 1 acre for additional
parking for the park.

iii. Grant of trail rights through and across the Naniloa
golf course for the Hilo Bayfront Trails. Tower is
prepared to provide 1 acre of additional trails through
and across the golf course from the corner of Banyan
Drive and HWY 19 to the southern side of the golf
course at a location determined by Hilo Bayfront trails
(at their discretion).

iv. Dedicate golf course to DLNR and County for cultural,
Hula, conferencing, and public use. Tower is prepared
to negotiate in the Development Agreement on how
best to use the existing golf course for the public
benefit.

. CHERESGIeTCESNOMISOQIRGSHONSY. If the renovation /

operation plan provides for demolition / partial demolition
and/or repairs / renovations or operations that differ from
those described in response to the SOQ portion of this
RFQ/RFP, the applicant must explain the reason for the
differences. The applicant shall also provide additional
information to evidence the applicant’s qualifications (e.g.,
experience and expertise) regarding the revised renovation /
operation plan. The information to be provided shall be similar
to the type and level of detail provided in the SOQ response.
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If the evaluation committee, in its sole discretion and in the
best interest of the State, determines that the applicant does
not possess the necessary experience with respect to such
revised renovation / operation plan, DLNR may deem the
applicant unqualified to participate in the RFP process or may
take such factors into consideration in evaluating the
applicant’s proposal.

4. _ Provide applicant’s economic proposal, which

shall detail the fees and lease rents the applicant proposes to pay to
DLNR, and shall include, at a minimum, the following:

a. _ Provide the annual minimum

lease rent the applicant proposes to pay for the Subject
Property for the first thirty (30) years of the lease (see step-up
format below), including any proposed percentage lease rents
or other revenue sharing proposal. Lease rents for any selected
proposal shall be no less than fair market value.

Annual Minimum Rents Period
$10,000 per Annum Years 1-10
$20,000 per Annum Years 11-20
$30,000 per Annum Years 21-30

*THIS RENT STRUCTURE ASSUMES TOWER COVERS ALL
COSTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION, DEMOLITION,
SMA, AND DVELOPMENT COSTS TO COMPLETE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW PROJECT.

*THIS RENT STRUCTURE ALSO ASSUMES A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT FOR UNCLE BILLY’S AND COUNTRY CLUB ARE
BOTH COMPLETED WITH TOWER AND DLNR. IF WE ARE ABLE
TO DO BOTH DEVELOPMENTS, WE CAN UNDERWRITE
ABSORBING ALL OF THE STATE COSTS THAT HAVE BEEN
ESTIMATED BY THE STATE RELATING TO UNCLE BILLYS.
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b. _The maximum amount permitted by law

shall be given as a credit toward annual rent for 1 year. This
means for the 1%t year, rent should be waived.

C. . ~
: | ' DLNR will

procure an independent appraiser to review the proposed
annual minimum lease rent and other information submitted
by applicants in response to the RFP to determine whether the
applicants’ proposed annual minimum lease rent qualifies as
fair market rent. If any applicant’s proposed annual minimum
lease rent is determined to be lower than fair market rent,
DLNR will ask the applicant to increase its proposed annual
minimum lease rent to fair market rent in order to be further
considered under the RFP review process. Any applicant who
declines to include fair market rent as determined by DLNR’s
independent appraiser for applicant’s proposal shall be
disqualified from further consideration under the RFP.

: — Describe the proposed

commencement of the lease in relation to the applicant’s
proposed renovation / operation schedule. Identify which
events must occur prior to commencement of the lease and
which events must be preceded by the execution of the lease.
Describe any other critical lease terms and conditions, and the
applicant’s rationale for such terms and conditions.
i. Proposed commencement — Upon opening for
business.
ii. Events to occur prior to commencement of Lease
Term
1. Mutual approval of the building plans
2. SMA/Amendments approval
3. Submittal of building permit
4. Issuance of building permit
5
6

. Construction
. FF&E installation
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7. 30-day employee training period
8. Open for business
Events to be preceded by the execution of the
lease
1. Development Agreement mutually
executed

&, — Describe any proposed lease rent waiver

requested, bearing in mind that the statutory maximum
allowed under Chapter 171, HRS, is one year’s rent. See HRS
Section 171-6(7).

One year, subject to Separate Development
Agreements are reached for both Uncle Billy’s and
Country Club developments, or a single
Development Agreement containing both
developments.

DLNR pays for all demolition if Dual Development
Agreement is not approved by DLNR for such
demolition costs.

f. - Provide any other proposed lease terms that the

applicant believes are both feasible and appropriate for the

applicant’s proposal.

5. - Provide the applicant’s business plan for the proposed

renovation / operation of the Subject Property. The business plan
must specify all of the major elements necessary to implement the
applicant’s renovation / operation plan and should be described to a
level of detail appropriate for preliminary funding commitments.

The business plan should include, at a minimum, the following:

a. —
. Provide an outline of the proposed project schedule
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and project phasing (including a timeline with realistic start
and completion dates) and highlight any events (including
government land use entitlements/approvals/permits) that are
critical to the timely completion of the project.

The project schedule should include a separate timetable for
the pre-renovation / operation activities (i.e., the activities that
must occur prior to issuance of the lease, such as due
diligence, obtaining land use entitlements/permits/approvals,
etc.), and a timetable for the project activities. If the project is
to be completed in phases, provide estimated timetables for
each phase.

1. 3 months — Development Agreement

2. 6 months — Lease Approval

3. 18 months — Design and DLNR approval of Design
and Permitting

4. 2 years — Development and Construction.

5. 30-day employee training period

6. Open for business

b. Land Use Entitlements and Approvals/Permits. Provide a

comprehensive list of all land use entitlements and
government approvals and permits required to complete the
project and a projected timeline for obtaining all such
entitlements/approvals/ permits. Indicate which
entitlements/approvals/permits must be obtained prior to the
applicant commencing any demolition / partial demolition
and/or repair / renovation work of the Subject Property.

- Tower intends to do a renovation plan consistent with the
Naniloa and comply with all current land use entitlement and
government approval requirements based on Tower’s
renovation plan.
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C. _ Provide cost estimates for the entire

project and also broken down for each phase of the project.
Construction cost estimates should include all hard and soft
costs, and account for cost escalations. The cost estimates
should be itemized by categories such as but not limited to,
building demolition / partial demolition and/or repair /
renovation costs, consultant fees, design fees, entitlement and
permitting fees, landscaping, financing costs, marketing and
sales costs, operating costs, profits, insurance, bonds, etc.

- Development of a new hotel — approximately 12-18 months
(there will be overlap with Phase 1) at a cost of
approximately $28,500,000.

- Total Project cost of approximately $33,000,000 -
$38,500,000, depending upon who completes the
demolition, with $5,500,000, being allocated toward
demolition, enivironmental remediation and State disposal
costs.

- Detailed Budgets, and schedules are of a confidential nature
and may be reviewed by the State, if TDI is selected as the
developer for the subject project. Assumes industry standard
permit approval process.

d. _ Provide pro forma financial projections

for the entire project and also broken down for each phase of
the project components, including cash flow and operating
income/expense projections for the pre-construction stage
and for the construction stage (until completion of all repairs
and renovations). The pro forma projections should also clearly
show gross revenues, operating expenses, vacancies, reserves,
debt service, net operating income, profits, and total projected
lease payments (base and percentage) to DLNR.

Where subleases are anticipated, provide estimates of
subtenant rentals and master lessee operating expenses. The
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projections should also show projected lease rent payments to
DLNR and any proposed rental waivers.

See attached Exhibit “F”

e. MSHHSHAISNARCIIFCaSIIIIARAIVSI. Provide a market and

financial feasibility analysis for the proposed project. Analyses
of market support for the renovation / operation of the
Subject Property, proposed handling of sublessees lease rents,
absorption/occupancy timetable, and key assumptions used in
financial projections and pro formas should be included.
i. Tower’s market experience and financial feasibility
analysis is proprietary and can be disclosed upon a
mutually executed confidentiality agreement.

f. GRS UECAYIS NP SISCOMMIEHENES. Describe the

applicant's proposed financing plan for the project. Describe,
to the extent possible, the applicant’s estimates of equity
requirements and construction and takeout financing, and the
applicant’s proposed source of funds.

i. Tower’s lender that financed the Naniloa, will be used
again for the financing in the approximate amount of
60% loan to cost. The lender and the financing terms are
proprietary information and can be disclosed upon a
mutually executed confidentiality agreement.

ii. The equity requirement shall be 40% and shall be
comprised of Tower’s existing partners.

iii. Ed Bushor and Stuart Miller will provide all guaranty
requirements.

iv. The development Pro Forma for costs is proprietary
information and can be disclosed upon a mutually
executed confidentiality agreement.

v. Our references from lenders can be supplied at any time
and are listed on the reference pages, subject to

93 Banyan Dr., Hilo, Hawaii 96720 www.towerdevcon.com 16



November 30, 2020

Page 17

confidentiality agreements being agreed upon and
executed.

. Provide a marketing and leasing

pIan that shows how the applicant intends to implement the
proposed project. Provide evidence of other projects
renovated or developed by the applicant that successfully
utilized a similar marketing and leasing plan.

:
1.

Grand Naniloa Hotel — The Naniloa elected to stay open
during Covid to continue to employ the many Hilo
residents. It also is one of a handful of hotel operators
who was willing to do what was right for the community
and remain open. TDI, through its affiliate, WHR, LLC
successfully completed the demolition, hazardous
materials abatement, renovation, repositioning,
branding, and successfully operates the hotel,
collectively defined as the Redevelopment of the
Naniloa. TDI, employed over 250 construction workers,
of which 235 were Hawaii residents in the
redevelopment, and the hotel currently employees in
excess of 220 full time employees. We have made a
meaningful impact on Hilo, and the surrounding
communities by creating hundreds of jobs and millions
of dollars financial impact for the island and the State.
The hotel was performing very well at record levels prior
to Covid-19 and was a sponsor of the 55™ annual Merrie
Monarch Festival and sponsored the return of the
Hokule’a to the Naniloa. TDI has invested approximately
$50,000,000 into the Naniloa, has a long-term vision for
Banyan Drive. TDI has deep vested interest in the
community and is committed to see through the entire
Banyan Drive redevelopment parcel by parcel. Upon the
return of tourism to the Big Island, which will occur
when the state fully opens up tourism in a safe
environment, we expect healthy levels to return (subject
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to a vaccine being adopted in 2021) to the Naniloa in the
second half of 2021 and back to normal by 2022.

ii. Waiakea Villas — 162 apartment project renovation. Full

interior apartment unit renovations as well as a full
exterior and grounds renovation. All notices of violation
and substandard building conditions have been cured or
are currently in the process with an estimated
completion date of December 2021. Upon completion of
the full renovation, approximately $4,000,000 will have
been spent. Unlike our neighbor at Wailoa Plaza, we will
have spent $4,000,000 in 24 months compared to what
we believe is less than $500,000 over 5+ years at Wailoa
Plaza. As illustration, we present this difference due to
the fact that many of our competitors do not renovate
to the extent of Tower. Tower believes in improving
communities by full renovation programs rather than
Band-Aid approaches.

h. — Describe the proposed method of

operation for the project. Explain the applicant’s role in
management of the project.

Tower will have its existing management company that
currently operates the Naniloa Property, which is
Aimbridge/Evolution Hospitality, manage the Subject
Property as a hotel, or if apartment units are sought by
DLNR, then Tower Commercial, LLC, will renovate and
create a top tier apartment project and manage all
apartment units, similar to Tower’s development of the
162-Unit Waiakea Villas project in Hilo, which are also
being managed by Tower Commercial, LLC
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Exhibit A:

Exhibit B:

Exhibit C:

Exhibit D:

Exhibit E:

Exhibit F:

Exhibit G:

Exhibit List:

Site Plan (will maintain consistent site plan based on our
development plan)

Uncle Billy’s Elevation Example

Hilton Letter

Golf Course Proposal for parking areas for Reeds Bay
and Liliuokalani Park and Proposed Community
Cultural/Convention Uses

Construction Budget

Operational Projections / Pro Forma

List of References
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* The Site Plan shall consist of the exact same building envelopes. The one
exception could be the removal of a portion of certain buildings that may

EXHIBIT “A”
Site Plan

be deemed not capable of renovation. If any portion of a building is

removed it, it will be replaced with grass and park areas. Our plan is to
renovate the makai end of each building and stabilize the buildings and
construct new fire rated exit stair enclosures that currently exist on the

makai end of the building.
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EXHIBIT “B”
Uncle Billy’s Elevation Example
(WILL USE THIS HILTON DESIGN CONCEPTS BUT KEEP SAME
HEIGHT AND FOOTPRINTS AS CURRENT UB PROPERTY)

“EXTERIOR”

¢ T
“LOBBY/FRONT DESK”

93 Banyan Dr., Hilo, Hawaii 96720 www.towerdevcon.com 21



November 30, 2020
Page 22

Exhibit “C”
HILTON SUPPORT LETTER

Tim Powell Hilton Worldwide
Vice President & Managing 300 N. Continental, Suite 450

m H ' LTO N Director Develop El CA 90245
- Southwest Region PH: 310-744.9723

WORLDWIDE tim poweli@hilton.com

February 10, 2016

Mr. Stuart Miller

Vice President Development
Tower Development Inc.
1050 Bishop Street, Suite 530
Honolulu, HI 96813

RE: Uncle Billy’s Conversion Interest
Dear Mr. Miller:

Thank you so much for exploring with me the potential of converting the 145-unit Uncle Billy’s
Hilo, HI, to one of Hilton Worldwide select service brands. This letter is intended to serve as
confirmation of Hilton Worldwide’s interest.

Our relationship with Tower Development is first and foremost the reason why we are interested
in this opportunity. You have proven to be a valuable franchise partner during the renovation
and repositioning of the Naniloa Hotel. Our knowledge of this market leads us to believe that
there is room in the market to explore adding a Hampton Inn or Hilton Garden Inn. We
understand our discussions with you are preliminary in nature, but based on the information you
have shared we have a strong interest in continuing to explore this opportunity. To gain a better
understanding about all the brands of Hilton Worldwide, please visit
www.HiltonWorldwide.com/portfolio/.

This letter is not legally binding on either party, nor is it exclusive. [f within 60 days we do not
have an application, this letter will be considered expired if you do not specifically request
another 60 day extension. Any expenditure or obligation undertaken by either party to the
execution and delivery of a franchise agreement is at the party’s sole risk and expense.

Should you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at
tim.powell@hilton.com or at 310-744-9723. 1 look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

-m&@(%»»@@

Tim Powell
Vice President & Managing Director

W @ 1 3 ®,
s onmne oy 8 B g, o R0

ASTORIA
oy wwn
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EXHIBIT “D”

Golf Course Proposal for parking areas for Reeds Bay and Liliuokalani

Park and Proposed Community Cultural/Convention Uses

“BANYAN DISTRICT” ~ “HILO'S GATHERING PLACE®

Uncle Billys -
Maintain Hotel Uses

4 évHilo_Naniloa Hotel

ﬁ( " Country Club Maintain
i N Hotel & Residential
(RS CEN Uses

2.

Community, Cultural o o
Convention Uses and \
Ancillary Hotel Parking &

RV i

“County
¥ | Additional
,‘: Park Area

S p A w -.-,.
o e : IcejRond’ Sh

Y

I J |
Ry . _ MOU to allow &«
Y

L} J
Waihonu Ponc Community Amphitheater
~ ™

/: » (4

7,
(o]

sLilivokalaniGardens CENTER PARK & WAIAKEA TOWN
' o MEMORIAL & FAMILY
RECREATION AREA

Parking & Waiakea Town Marketplace Recreating Authentic
Market Areas & Eateries & Entertainment (connect Market
to Center Park Area)

93 Banyan Dr., Hilo, Hawaii 96720 www.towerdevcon.com

23



November 30, 2020

Page 24
Exhibit “E”
Construction Budget
Demo & Rebuild
Projected $S$ Per Key

NO. SCOPE SUMMARY Commitment Qty 125

1 Parcel Consolidation 50,000.00 400.00

2 Design Demo Phase Only [Includes Arch, as builts, MEP eng., Structural, Permit Processing] 44,000.00 352.00

3 Permits and Other County fees - Demolition only 11,450.00 91.60
4  Environmental Assessment [Envirorisk 5-7 Months}] 45,000.00 360.00

5 SMA Major 25,000.00 200.00
6  Envinronmental Site Assessment 180,000.00 1,440.00

7  Surveying 15,000.00 120.00
8 Shoreline Setback Variance 20,000.00 160.00
9 Legal 75,000.00 600.00
10  Third party Consultants 75,000.00 600.00
11 MEP: Cap off of utilies prior to demo [civil, plumbing, & electrical cap off at primary source] 20,000.00 160.00
12 North Wing - Demolition and Abatement 1,942,900.00 15,543.20
13 West Wing - Demolition & Abatement 1,007,600.00 8,060.80
14 East Wing - Demolition & Abatement 533,000.00 4,264.00
15 Restaurant - Demolition & Abatement [approx. 6,138 sqft] 92,600.00 740.80
16  Lobby - Demolition & Abatement [approx. 5600 sqft) 100,200.00 801.60
17 Commercial Space Demolition & Abatement 73,500.00 588.00
18 Remove Trees and roots 65,000.00 520.00
20 General Cond. [total duration 14-mos. 9-months design & process & 5-months demo) 232,900.00 1,863.20
19 Contingency - 5% 5.00% 230,407.50 1,843.26
21  Subtotal 4,838,557.50 38,708.46
22 Bond-2% 2.00% 96,771.15 774.17
23 Liability Insurance - 1.5% Fee General Liability Coverage 1.50% 72,578.36 580.63
24  Contractor Fee - 6% Fee on Direct Construction 6.00% 290,313.45 2,322.51
25  Subtotal - [Liability Insurance & Contractor Fee & Bond) 459,662.96 3,677.30
26 General Excise Tax - 4.167% Liability Insurance & Contractor Fee Only 4.17% 15,121.70 120.97
27  TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED Cost 5,313,342.16 42,506.74

DEMO Cost Estimates

Piojected

Comritment

REBUILD Cost Estimates Continued on next page.

93 Banyan Dr., Hilo, Hawaii 96720 www.towerdevcon.com
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Uncle Billy's - Rebulld Budget Total Damo {See demo Tab) 531334216 £2,506.74
Total Re-Bud:  ___23,659,793.29 18927835
28,973,13545 231,78508
SoomsQty 125
SCOPE OF WORK Oy Urt Total Cost ”ﬂﬂ 125
Soft Costs. Quantity PerUnit Total
Architectural and Engineering - AN Aseas 103887 3.00 311,661.00 249129
MEP (Electrical, Mech, & Plumbing Engineering- all areas) 103887 5.25 545406.75 4,363.25
Permit Processing Fee 103387 025 2359175 20177
Iterior Design [All Areas complete Design & Specs} 103887 265 275,300.55 2,202.40
Design Contingency 102887 048 49,865.76 39393
Permits and license Fees - All Azeas 103287 [ ] 49,865.76 39893
Plan Reproduction 1 Sum 15,000.00 120.00
Lender 1eq’d Construction Manages {MQ} 1 Sum 63,000.00 504.00
Lendev req'd Architect Construction Administration {Koa) 1 Sum 9,750.00 7a00
Subtotal 1,345,821.57 10,766.57
Guest Rooms
North Wing - 38 Rooms. 20 20,293 1,623,404.70 12587.24
‘West Wing - 40 Rooms 32 20,293 649,361.38 5,194.90
East Wing - 21 Rooms 13 20,293 263,303.26 211043
Subtotal s 2,536,56545 202925
Corridors
North Wing- Interior 4 59,968 23987267 191398
‘West Wing - Exterior Enclose 4 81178 324,71L63 2.597.69
East Wing - Exterior Enclose 3 45,630 136,290.51 109532
Subtotal 11 10147450 551180
Common Areas
Monument Signs. 1 Sum 15,000.00 12000
Asthetic improvements. 1 Sum 300,000.00 2,400.00
Porte Cochere 1 Sum 100,000.00 200.00
tandscaping 1 Sum 75,000.00 600.00
Site Paving 1 Sum 180,000.00 144000
Sidewalk Treatments 1 Sum 23,000.00 184.00
tobby, Reception, Lobby Bar 5610 122 684,420.00 5,475.36
Public Area Restsooms 1 Sum 150,000.00 1,200.00
Back of House - Malntenance/Offices/ 1 Sum 500,000.00 4,000.00
Laundry 1 Sum 100,000.00 800.00
Fitness 1 Sum 75,000.00 600,00
Pool Area and Walkways 1 Sum 107,900.00 263.20
Restaurant/Kichen [Assume reduce to 2,500 sqft x $300/sgft] 2000 300 600,000.00 4300.00
Retall 1 Sum 100,000.00 800.00
Waylindng 1 Sum 55,000.00 44000
Security System ) Sum 50,000.00 400.00
Wirdess 125 2,500 312,500.00 2.500.00
Subtotal IA27,82000 2742256
Deferred Maintenance
Thermal and Mcisture Protection
Roofing
West 6,840s1 30 6340 205,200.00 1.641.60
North 13,3205 0 13320 399,600.00 3,196.80
East 3,780 30 3n0 113,400.00 907.20
Metat - 15,24051 18 15740 283,320.00 2,266.56
Exterior Painting and Waterproofing 1 Sum 225,000.00 1.800.00
Corcrete Spawling and Crack Repairs. 1 Sum 100,000.00 200.00
Mechanicat Systems.
HVAC [Average cost per unit/length of ine feeds) 125 3,500.00 437,500.00 3,500.00
HVAC n 12,500.00 137.500.00 1,100.00
FMumbing System 1 Sum 2,322,651.00 1853121
Fire Sprinkes {Towers) nc. inc.
Sewer Repalr n e
Plumbing Fixtures. (3 Inc
Electrical and Life Safety Systems
Building Electrical Service Upgrades and Lighting Repairs 1 Sum 1,736,500.00 13292.00
Temp Power 1 Sum 15,000.00 120.00
tighting nc. nc.
tife Safety/ Fite Alarm inc inc.
DatafCommunications e inc.
Emevgency Generator 1 Sum 150,000.00 1,200.00
Verticat { ols, Indcators
Systems {(Controls and Indicators) 2 166,000.00 332,000.00 2,656.00
Interior Improvements inc. inc.
Subtotal 6,457,671.00 5166137
General Conditiors
Pre-Comtruction and Design 1 Sum 335,023.00 2,680.18
1 Sum 1,029,310.00 223448
Subtotal 1,364,333.00 1091466
indormation and Technology
Information, Technology, and AV 1 Sum 250,000.00 200000
Subtotal 250,000.00 2,000.00
Project Contingency
Project w!m 1 2,000,000.00 16,000.00
Subtots| 2,000,000.00 16,000.00
FFAE
Guest Rooms. 125.00 20,000.00 2,500,000.00 20,000.00
Lobby & Public 1 Sum 250,000.00 2,00000
Restaurant 1 Sum 150,000.00 1,200.00
Laundry Equip 125 7320 96,649.48 77320
Fltness Equip 1 Sum 40,000.00 320.00
Subtotsl 3,035,649.48 2429320
Operating Supplies and Equipment
OSRE 125 4,500.00 562,500.00 4,500.00
Subtotal 562,500.00 4.500.00
Performance Bond
Perfoemance Bond 2% 13123,535.65 26247071 209977
Subtotal 262,470.71 2,099.77
Total: 21,545,31042 175,562.48
Uability nsurance - 1.5% Fee General Uabllity Coverage 1L50% 329,179.66 263344
Contractor Fee on Direct Construction 6.00% 1,316,718.63 10,533.75
Sebtotal - [LisbHity Insurance & Comtractor Fes & Bond) 1,643,098.29 13,162.19
General Excise Tax - Uability imwance & Contractor Fee Ondy 4.17% 68,584.58 54868
TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMA TED Cost H_&’,"JJI ll’é’l-!!
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